
 

 
 
 
 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Committee Manager - Jane Fulton (Ext 37611) 

10 January 2022 
 
CORPORATE SUPPORT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Corporate Support Committee will be held in The Council Chamber & 
Blue Room, Arun Civic Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton, BN17 5LF on 
Tuesday 18 January 2022 at 6.00 pm and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Dendle (Chair), Roberts (Vice-Chair), Bennett, Buckland, 

Clayden, Mrs Cooper, Huntley, Madeley, Oppler, Seex and Warr. 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE:  Subject to Covid-19 Risk Assessments members of the public are 
advised of the following: 
 
Where public meetings are being held at the Arun Civic Centre, in order to best manage 
safe space available, members of the public are in the first instance asked to watch the 
meeting online via the Council’s Committee pages.   
 

a) Where a member of the public has registered a request to take part in Public 
Question Time, they will be invited to submit the question in advance of the meeting 
to be read out by an Officer. There will be limited public access to this meeting and 
admission for public speakers will be by ticket only, bookable when submitting 
questions. Attendees will be asked to sit in an allocated seat in the public gallery on 
a first come first served basis.  Only one ticket will be available for per person.  

b) It is recommended that all those attending take a lateral flow test prior to the 
meeting. 

c) All those attending the meeting will be required to wear face coverings and maintain 
safe distancing when in the building/meeting room.  

d) Members of the public must not attend any face to face meeting if they or a member 
of their household have Covid-19 symptoms.  
 

Any members of the public wishing to address the Committee meeting during Public 
Question Time, will need to email Committees@arun.gov.uk by 5.15 pm on Tuesday, 11 
January 2022 in line with current Committee Meeting Procedure Rues.  It will be at the 
Chief Executive’s/Chair’s discretion if any questions received after this deadline are 
considered.   
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Committees@arun.gov.uk


 
 

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact 
Committees@arun.gov.uk. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members and Officers are invited to make any declaration of 
pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they may 
have in relation to items on this agenda, and are reminded 
that they should re-declare their interest before consideration 
of the items or as soon as the interest becomes apparent. 
 
Members and Officers should make their declaration by 
stating: 

 
a) the item they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary/personal interest and/or 

prejudicial interest 
c) the nature of the interest 
 

 

3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Committee will be asked to approve as a correct record 
the minutes of the Corporate Support Committee held on 23 
November 2021, as attached.  
 

 

4. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIR OF THE 
METING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  
 

 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

 To receive questions from the public (for a period of up to 15 
minutes) 
 

 

6. COMMITTEE REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 
2022/2023 - [30 MINUTES]  

(Pages 5 - 16) 

 The purpose of the report is for this Committee to consider 
and recommend its revenue budget for inclusion in the 
2022/23 revenue budget, which will be submitted to the Policy 
and Finance Committee on 10 February 2022. Policy and 
Finance Committee will consider the overall revenue budget 
for 2022/23 to make a recommendation to Full Council on 23 
February 2022 on the budget to be set and level of Council 
Tax for the District for 2022/23. 

 

 

mailto:Committees@arun.gov.uk


 
 

In addition, Committees must consider and recommend their 
draft capital budget for inclusion in the overall capital 
programme, which will be submitted to the Policy and Finance 
Committee on 10 February 2022. Policy and Finance 
Committee will consider the overall capital programme to 
make a recommendation to Full Council on 23 February 2022 
on the overall capital programme to be set for 2022/23. 
 

7. HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY - [20 MINUTES]  (Pages 17 - 36) 

 It is a legal requirement for all businesses, including Arun 
District Council, to have in place a Health and Safety Policy. 

The existing Health and Safety Policy: Organisation and 
Responsibilities was adopted on 13 March 2019. This report 
proposes a revised Policy for consideration and adoption. The 
updates are chiefly administrative in nature, reflecting 
changes to the Council’s structure and postholders.  

The revised Policy is attached and is recommended for 
adoption.  

 

 

8. UNREASONABLE BEHAVIOUR POLICY - [20 MINUTES]  (Pages 37 - 46) 

 Article 2 of the Council’s Constitution gives residents the right 
to complain. Article 2 also explains the corresponding duty on 
residents to act reasonably when dealing with the Council 
which is committed to dealing with all complaints fairly and 
comprehensibly.  
 
Attached is an Unreasonable Behaviour Policy which the 
Committee is being asked to approve because a small 
minority of those who make complaints act unreasonably.  
The Policy is intended to explain to residents what happens 
when the duty to act reasonably is not complied with. 
 

 

9. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2022-23 [20 MINUTES]  (Pages 47 - 58) 

 The Localism Act 2011, Section 38(1) requires that local 
authorities prepare an annual Pay Policy Statement.  This 
paper introduces the draft Pay Policy Statement for 
2022/2023 (attached) and asks Members to approve it. 
 

 

OUTSIDE BODIES - FEEDBACK FROM MEETINGS 
 
There are no items for this meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME - [5 MINUTES]  (Pages 59 - 60) 

 The Committee’s Work Programme for the remainder of the 
Municipal Year is before the Committee to note. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Note : If Members have any detailed questions, they are reminded that they need to 
inform the  Chair and relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 

 
Note : Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings – The District Council 

supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and 
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast 
by video or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should 
operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via 
the following link – PART 8 - CP - Section 5 Filming Photographic Protocol.pdf 
(arun.gov.uk). 

 

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/documents/s8256/PART%208%20-%20CP%20-%20Section%205%20Filming%20Photographic%20Protocol.pdf
https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/documents/s8256/PART%208%20-%20CP%20-%20Section%205%20Filming%20Photographic%20Protocol.pdf


Subject to approval at the next Corporate Support Committee meeting 

 
311 

 

 
 

CORPORATE SUPPORT COMMITTEE 
 

23 November 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Dendle (Chair), Blanchard-Cooper [Substituting for 

Bennett], Clayden, Mrs Cooper, Huntley, Madeley and Oppler.  
 

 Councillors  Gunner and Pendleton were also in attendance at the 
meeting. 

 
 
453. WELCOME  
 

The Chair welcomed Members and Officers to the meeting of the Corporate 
Support Committee. 
 
454. APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for Absence had been received from Councillors Bennett and Roberts. 
 
455. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
 
456. MINUTES  
 

The minutes from the meeting of the Committee held on 28 September 2021 
were approved as a correct record and were signed by the Chair. 
 
457. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIR OF THE MEETING IS OF 

THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
 The Chair confirmed that there were no items for this meeting. 
 
458. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
 The Chair confirmed that no questions had been submitted for this meeting. 
 
459. PROVISION OF DIGITAL POLLING EQUIPMENT AND SOFTWARE FOR USE 

IN POLLING STATIONS AT FUTURE ELECTIONS  
 

The Chair invited the Electoral Services Manager to present the report on behalf 
of the Group Head of Policy who was not able to attend this meeting.  
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Subject to approval at the next Corporate Support Committee meeting 

 
312 

 
Corporate Support Committee - 23.11.21 
 
 

The Committee was advised that for the Elections held in May 2021, iPads had 
been used as a trial to manage the issuing of ballot papers and other administrative 
tasks normally undertaken by Presiding Officers and the core elections team. Positive 
feedback had been received on how easy the process and trial had been with many 
electors also commenting upon how happy they were to see this more modern digital 
approach. 

 
In view of the feedback received, it was proposed to use i-Pads for future 

Elections and so the Committee was being asked to give approval for the Council to 
enter into a contract for digital support in administering future elections, which would 
include voter ID functionality, would improve efficiency and deliver a better service to 
voters and candidates.  The key features and advantages of using i-pads had been set 
out in the report. 

 
It was explained that the Cabinet Office refunded a number of election costs 

incurred by local authorities. Although it did not yet refund the cost of a digital system, 
there was expectat
[...]
 currently available from any other supplier and a three year contract 
was being offered to the Council as ‘early adopters’ meaning that it would have full 
participation in the user focus group. Future contracts which would include voter ID 
functionality would be available but at higher costs to those Councils not already using 
them.  A three year contract would cover the local elections in May 2023 and 

Page 2



Subject to approval at the next Corporate Support Committee meeting 

 
313 

 
Corporate Support Committee - 23.11.21 

 

 
 

parliamentary elections in 2024 and so the early adoption of the system was seen to be 
essential for the future effective delivery of these elections and other by-elections 
and/or Neighbourhood Plan Referendums that could occur at any time and where 
tablets could be used. 

  
In discussing the report, the Committee confirmed that it supported the proposals 

as this software would go some way towards addressing the staffing shortage problems 
encountered by the Elections team at each major election. At the same time, it would 
streamline and iron out errors and would be an added benefit to the Council, offering 
value for money whilst dovetailing neatly in line with the Council’s digital agenda. 

 
 Following further discussion, Councillor Clayden then proposed the 
recommendations in the report and these were seconded by Councillor Oppler. 
 
 The Committee 
 
  RESOLVED – That 
 

(1) Agreement be given for the Council to enter into a three year 
contract for the provision of Modern Polling with Modern Democracy Ltd; 
and 

 
(2) The virement of £72k to fund the contract from current year 
underspends be noted. 

 
460. OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
 The Chair confirmed that there were no feedback reports from Outside Bodies to 
present to this meeting. 
 
461. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Committee received and noted its Work Programme covering the remainder 
of the Municipal Year. 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 6.20 pm) 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

 

         
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF CORPORATE SUPPORT 
COMMITTEE 

ON 18 JANUARY 2022  
 

 

SUBJECT: Committee Revenue and Capital Budgets 2022/2023 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:  Carolin Martlew, Interim Group Head of Corporate Support and 
Section 151 Officer 
DATE: December 2021 
EXTN:  01903 737558 
AREA: Corporate Support 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

The purpose of the report is for this Committee to consider and recommend its revenue 
budget for inclusion in the 2022/23 revenue budget, which will be submitted to the Policy 
and Finance Committee on 10 February 2022. The Policy and Finance Committee will 
consider the overall revenue budget for 2022/23 so that it can make recommendations to 
a Special Meeting of the Council on 23 February 2022 on the budget to be set and level of 
Council Tax for the District for 2022/23. 

In addition, Committees must consider and recommend their draft capital budget for 
inclusion in the overall capital programme, which will be submitted to the Policy and 
Finance Committee on 10 February 2022.  The Policy and Finance Committee will 
consider the overall capital programme to make a recommendation to a Special Meeting 
of the Council on 23 February 2022 on the overall capital programme to be set for 
2022/23. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

It is recommended that this Committee:  

(a) Agree on the 2022/23 Revenue Budget as illustrated in Appendix A of this report; 

(b) Agree on the 2022/23 Capital Programme as illustrated in Appendix B of this report; 
and 

(c) Agree to recommend to Policy and Finance Committee that the Revenue Budget and 
Capital Programme for this Committee be included in the overall General Fund 
Budget when considering the overall budgets on 10 February 2022. 

 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

 

1. BACKGROUND: 

2022/23 is the first year of budget preparation under the Committee form of governance 
introduced on 19 May 2021. U
[...]
ature, reflecting changes to the Council’s structure 
and postholders.  

The revised Policy is attached and is recommended for adoption.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Committee is request to: 

1. Agree to adopt the Health and Safety Policy Organisation and Responsibilities; and 

2. Delegate authority to the Group Head of Technical Services to make future 
amendments to the Policy 

 

 

1. BACKGROUND: 

It is a legal requirement for all businesses, including Arun District Council, to have in place 
a health and safety policy, which sets out how health and safety will be managed by the 
organisation.  

 

 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 

The Council has a three-part health and safety policy which sets out our approach. The 
Interim Chief Executive James Hassett signed the Council’s Health and Safety Policy 
Statement in November 2021, which sets out the organisation’s aims and commitment to 
health and safety, and is part one. 

Part two of the Policy is the Organisation and Responsibilities and sets out who does what 
to achieve the aim. The current organisation and responsibilities section of the policy was 
adopted by Full Council on 13 March 2019. This section has become outdated due to 
changes in the Council’s structure and key postholders.  

This report proposes a revised part two policy for consideration and adoption. The 
revisions are chiefly administrative in nature, reflecting changes to the Council’s structure 
and postholders. The Policy relates to the Council’s own work activities and premises. 

The revised part two Policy was supported by the staff health and safety panel at its 
meeting on 10 November 2021 and the Unison Staff Consultation Panel on 15 December 
2021. 

Part three of the Policy includes all the Council’s health and safety procedures and no 
changes are proposed to this approach.   

It is recommended that the revised Health and Safety Policy: Organisation and 
Responsibilities is adopted to ensure a robust approach to healt
[...]
be kept include but are not limited to: 
 

 When a referral under 6.2 of this Policy is made 

Page 45



 

 

 When any decision is made as a result of such referral to include: 
o A decision not to apply the policy  
o A decision to make an exception to the policy once it has been 

applied 
o A decision to apply the policy 

 

 When a decision is taken not to deal with a further complaint from the 
complainant via the complaints procedure and/or this policy 
 

 When a decision is made to not respond to further correspondence from the 
complainant 
 

11. SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

11.1 Supporting policies/procedures and documentation: 
 

 Equality & Diversity Policy  

 Complaints Policy 

 Customers of Concern Protocol 

 

 

This policy was adopted by the Corporate Support Committee and will be reviewed 
after one year by the Group Head of Law & Governance. 

i This Policy can be applied to all parties engaging with Arun District Council. 

                                                           

Page 46



 

     
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF THE CORPORATE SUPPORT 
COMMITTEE  

ON 18 JANUARY 2022  
 

 

SUBJECT:  Pay Policy Statement 2022-2023 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:    Carolin Martlew, Interim Group Head for Corporate Support   
DATE:  7 January 2022 
EXTN:  37568 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

The Localism Act 2011, section 38(1) requires that local authorities prepare an annual Pay 
Policy Statement.  This paper introduces the draft Pay Policy Statement for 2022/2023 
(attached) and asks Members to approve it. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Committee is requested to recommend to Full Council to: 

a) To approve the Pay Policy Statement 2022/2023 for publication on the Arun 
website by 1 April 2022. 

b) To give delegated responsibility to the Interim Group Head for Corporate Support to 
make changes to the Pay Policy Statement should new legislation be introduced 
during the forthcoming year that has an effect on its contents.  

 

1.    BACKGROUND: 

 
          The Localism Act 2011, Section 38(1) requires that local authorities prepare an 

annual Pay Policy Statement.  This should set out an authority’s own policies 
towards a range of issues relating to the pay of its workforce, particularly its senior 
staff and its lowest paid employees.  This statement must be prepared for each 
financial year and must be approved by Full Council ready to be published by April 
2022. 

 
           The Pay Policy Statement for 2022/ 2023 (The Statement) is attached as Appendix 

1, along with two other relevant appendices.   
 
 The Statement sets out our processes for determining remuneration and several 

related issues, including the use of bonuses, severance pay, enhancement of 
pension entitlement, allowances etc.  The contents of the Statement are matters of 
fact and simply set out current practice. 

   

Page 47

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 

2.  PROPOSAL(S): 

a) To approve the Pay Policy Statement 2022/2023 for publication on the Arun website by 
1 April 2022. 

b) To give delegated responsibility to the Interim Group Head for Corporate Support to 
make changes to the Pay Policy Statement should new legislation be introduced during 
the forthcoming year that influences its contents. 

3.  OPTIONS: 

a)  Agree the Pay Policy Statement for 2022/2023 to be published on the Arun website by 
1 April 2022. 

b)  Not approve the Pay Policy Statement for 2022/2023.  

 

4.  CONSULTATION: 

 

Has consultation been undertaken with: YES NO 

Relevant Town/Parish Council             

Relevant District Ward Councillors   

Other groups/persons (please specify)   

5.  ARE THERE ANY IMPLICATIONS IN RELATION TO 
THE FOLLOWING COUNCIL POLICIES: 
(Explain in more detail at 6 below) 

YES NO 
 

  

Financial   

Legal   

Human Rights/Equality Impact Assessment   

Community Safety including Section 17 of Crime & 
Disorder Act 

  

Sustainability   

Asset Management/Property/Land   

Technology   

Oth

Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Corporate Support Committee meeting 
 

369 
 

 
 

CORPORATE SUPPORT COMMITTEE 
 

18 January 2022 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Dendle (Chair), Roberts (Vice-Chair), Clayden, 

Mrs Cooper, Coster [Substituting for Huntley], Madeley and Oppler. 
 

 Councillors Goodheart and Gunner were also in attendance at the 
meeting. 

 
 
 
549. WELCOME  
 

The Chair welcomed Members and Officers to the meeting of the Corporate 
Support Committee. 
 
550. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for Absence had been received from Councillors Huntley and Seex. 
 
551. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
 
552. MINUTES  
 

The minutes from the meeting of the Committee held on 23 November 2021 
were approved as a correct record and were signed by the Chair. 
 
553. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIR OF THE METING IS OF THE 

OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
 There were no items for the Committee to consider. 
 
554. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair confirmed that no questions had been submitted for this meeting. 
 
555. COMMITTEE REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2022/2023  
 

The Interim Group Head of Corporate Support and Section 151 Officer 
introduced this report reminding Councillors that this was the first year that the Council’s 
Budget had been produced under the new Committee style of governance. The 
Committee was provided with a brief reminder of the process in formulating the Budget 
for 2022/23.  

 
 



Subject to approval at the next Corporate Support Committee meeting 
 

370 
 
Corporate Support Committee - 18.01.22 
 
 

The Committee was being asked to consider and recommend its revenue budget 
for inclusion in the 2022/23 revenue budget which would be submitted to the Policy & 
Finance on 10 February 2022. The Policy & Finance Committee would then consider 
the overall budget for 2022/23 so that it could make recommendations to a Special 
Meeting of the Council on 23 February 2022.  The detailed budget papers for this 
Committee to consider were set out in Appendix 8A of the report and only contained 
essential committed growth items.  Members were asked to note that there had been 
significant pressure on establishment budgets with the budget assuming a 1.75% pay 
award for staff for this year’s pay award which was not included in the budget for this 
year and a 2.5% pay award for 2022/23 and a 1.25% increase for employer’s National 
Insurance contributions had also not been included in the budget for this year.  It was 
confirmed that the Committee did not have any uncommitted growth or bid items to 
consider. 

 
The Committee’s attention was then turned to the capital programme for 2022/23 

as set out in Appendix B of the report.  The proposed budget for 2022/23 was being 
presented for the Committee to agree before being considered, as part of the total 
budget, by the Policy & Finance Committee as explained earlier.  

 
Before being invited to ask questions, Members were reminded of the Budget 

Briefing to be held on 16 February 2022 and was asked to submit any detailed 
questions in advance of that briefing.  

 
A question was asked about growth requests which had been minimised and 

when and who had made this decision.  It was explained that the Council was facing a 
budget deficit in the next two years and so in response the Council had tried to reduce 
the amount of Committee growth projects that would project into future years’ budgets. 
It was confirmed that this recommendation had been made taking advice from the 
Section 151 Officer and in considering the Financial Prospects report approved by the 
Policy & Finance Committee on 14 October 2021.   

 
Having had the recommendations proposed by Councillor Clayden and 

seconded by Councillor Roberts, 
 
The Committee 
 
 RESOLVED – That 
 

(1) The Committee’s 2022/23 Revenue Budget as illustrated in 
Appendix A of the report be agreed; 

 
(2) The Capital Programme 2022/23 as illustrated in Appendix B of the 
report be agreed; 

 
 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Corporate Support Committee meeting 
 

371 
 

Corporate Support Committee - 18.01.22 
 

 
 

The Committee also 
 
  RECOMMEND TO THE POLICY & FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 

(1) That the Revenue Budget and Capital Programme for this 
Committee be included in the overall General Fund Budget when 
considering the overall budgets on 10 February 2022. 

 
556. HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY  
 

The Environmental Health Team Manager presented this report confirming that 
the Committee was being asked to approve a revised Health and Safety Policy. What 
was being presented was a revised Part Two of the Policy which was the organisation 
and responsibilities confirming who did what to achieve the Council’s health and safety 
aims.  The current organisation and responsibilities section of the Policy had been 
adopted by Full Council on 13 March 2019. This section of the Policy had since become 
outdated due to changes in the Council’s structure and key postholders, the changes 
made would bring it up to date and would ensure that the Council had a robust Policy in 
place. The Committee was also being asked to delegate authority to the Group Head of 
Technical Services to make future amendments to the Policy when needing to update 
legislation and make changes to personnel and structures quickly. 

 
The Chair thanked the Environmental Health Team Manager for his report and 

asked if there was any innovation approach being adopted to develop the Policy. The 
response provided was that the Council was part of a Group of Safety Officers that met 
across the area to talk about good practice and consistency, and this continued to take 
place regularly.  The Council also had an established health and safety task issued 
each month for all service areas to address and to look at a particular focus area. This 
had continued to prove to be a useful tool to consistently applying health and safety 
across the organisation, particularly throughout the Pandemic in terms of putting into 
place arrangements around Covid. 

 
Further questions were then asked followed by a proposal to introduce into the 

Policy a mechanism whereby annual checks would be undertaken to ensure that staff 
had up to date driving licences and the appropriate insurances in place. The Interim 
Chief Executive confirmed that a form of annual check for employees should be 
introduced and that if this suggestion was approved by the Committee, then the 
appropriate measures would be put into place.  

 
Following further discussion, Councillor Mrs Cooper then proposed the 

recommendations set out in the report and these were then seconded by Councillor 
Madeley. 

 
Councillor Roberts then confirmed that he wished with the Committee’s 

agreement to add wording to the end of Recommendation (1) which was “and in 
consultation with the Chief Executive instigate an annual check policy of driving 
licences and insurance policies be undertaken”. This suggestion was unanimously 
supported by the Committee. 



Subject to approval at the next Corporate Support Committee meeting 
 

372 
 
Corporate Support Committee - 18.01.22 
 
 

 
The Committee then 
 
 RESOLVED – That 
 

(1) Agreement be given to adopt the Health and Safety Policy 
Organisation and Responsibilities; and in consultation with the Chief 
Executive instigate an annual check policy of driving licences and 
insurance policies be undertaken; and  
 
(2) Delegated authority be given to the Group Head of Technical 
Services to make future amendments to the Policy. 

 
557. UNREASONABLE BEHAVIOUR POLICY  
 

The Chair invited the Locum Lawyer to present the Unreasonable Behaviour 
Policy to the Committee on behalf of the Group Head of Law & Governance and 
Monitoring Officer. 
 
 It was explained that this was an introduction to a new policy called the 
Unreasonable Behaviour Policy. The reason for introducing this Policy now was that for 
the past few years, the Council had seen an increase in challenging behaviour from a 
minority of its customers, the behaviour of some of these complainants was becoming 
unreasonable.  Therefore, the Council now needed to adopt a policy so that 
unreasonable behaviour could be dealt with in an open and transparent and consistent 
manner. 
 
 The Locum Lawyer then alerted the Committee’s attention to Paragraph 4 of the 
Policy as it provided examples of unreasonable behaviour as defined by the Local 
Government & Social Care Ombudsman. Examples of the types of behaviour that the 
Policy covered were listed. It was emphasised that the Unreasonable Behaviour Policy 
was required to address a small minority of those who made complaints unreasonably. 
The Policy intended to explain to residents what would happen when the duty to act 
reasonably was not complied with.  
 

The Committee then discussed the Policy agreeing that it was a good Policy to 
have in place. A question was asked about how an unreasonable behaviour matter 
would be reviewed. It was accepted that this would be undertaken by the Information 
Management Team working to a list of confirmed checks.  A request was made to add 
an additional check to the bullet point list set out in Paragraph 4.4 of the Policy which 
was to ensure that the Leader or Deputy Leader of the Council be consulted.  This was 
proposed as an amendment by Councillor Clayden and was seconded by Councillor 
Roberts. 
 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Corporate Support Committee meeting 
 

373 
 

Corporate Support Committee - 18.01.22 
 

 
 

The Committee then debated this amendment. Although there was no major 
disagreement to the amendment being aired, a question was asked as to whether this 
was necessary as the Policy was being introduced linked to staff and their protection, it 
did not relate or cover Councillors.  With any decisions resting with Officers, was this 
amendment required?  
 

The Locum Lawyer explained the three dimensions covering this Policy with one 
being the need to ensure staff and their safety. There was also a good governance 
dimension which was not to do with staff but the need to ensure that when someone 
was being called an unreasonable complainant there was a formal process in place for 
addressing that.  The amendment proposed could be accepted if it was consultation 
that was being undertaken with the Leader or Deputy Leader and not a request to agree 
to any action proposed. This was because the Chief Executive was the Head of Paid 
Service and responsible for staffing matters not Councillors.  
 

A further request was made as to whether it would be possible to ensure that 
Ward Members would be informed of matters relating to their Wards in view of the 
liaison that they had with constituents. The Locum Lawyer confirmed that it would not 
be inappropriate to consult with ward members, as these instances were rare examples 
and so it would not be a burden to officers to consult.   

 
Further clarification was sought on the amendment proposed and whether the 

wording should read “that the Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council have  
been consulted?”  The Proposer to the amendment was asked to confirm if he would 
be happy with this adjusted wording.  Councillor Clayden confirmed that he wished to 
have added the Deputy Leader to cover events when the Leader might be absent as 
the Chief Executive would have already been consulted.  Councillor Clayden also 
confirmed that he would be happy to have included that Ward Members be informed 
when a matter related to their Ward. The Proposer to the amendment therefore 
confirmed that the amendment that should be added as a new bullet point should read 
“That the Leader and or Deputy Leader and Ward Members be consulted”.   

 
The Locum Lawyer provided some advice. He confirmed that he did now have a 

degree of reluctance surrounding Members being consulted. What would usually 
happen at the last stage of a complaint was that the complainant would often go to the 
Local Government Ombudsman and there was a real issue that an allegation could be 
made about the Leader and Deputy Leader being consulted which could lead to them 
being requested to provide a statement and get involved in what was an operational 
issue or matter. What often happened in such processes was that Councillors could get 
asked if they wished to support the complaint if Members were involved in the early 
stages of the decision; this could create an appearance of conflict and could complicate 
governance issues. 
 
 The point was made by another Councillor that the wording to be added should 
be the Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council HAD been consulted to align with the 
other bullet points in Paragraph 4.4. Councillor Clayden and his seconder agreed to this 
wording. 
 



Subject to approval at the next Corporate Support Committee meeting 
 

374 
 
Corporate Support Committee - 18.01.22 
 
 

Following some further questions from a non-Committee Member, the voting on 
the amendment proposed by Councillor Clayden and seconded by Councillor Roberts 
was approved unanimously.  

 
The Chair then returned to the substantive recommendations as amended which 

were proposed by Councillor Mrs Cooper and seconded by Councillor Roberts.  
 
 The Committee 
 
  RESOLVED  
 

That the Unreasonable Behaviour Policy be agreed and adopted subject 
to an additional bullet point (5) being added to the list of bullet points at 
Paragraph 4.4 to read “That the Leader and Deputy Leader had been 
consulted”. 

 
558. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2022-23  
 

The Interim Group Head of Corporate Support and Section 151 Officer presented 
the Council’s Pay Policy Statement for 2022/23 which would need to be recommended 
onto Full Council on 9 March 2022 for approval prior to it being published, inline with the 
Localism Act 2011, by 1 April 2022. 
 
 Having been proposed by Councillor Dendle and seconded by Councillor 
Roberts,  
 
 The Committee 
 
  RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL ON 9 MARCH 2022 – That 
 

(1) The Pay Policy Statement 2022/23 be approved for publication on 
the Arun website by 1 April 2022; and 

 
(2) Responsibility be delegated to the Interim Group Head of 
Corporate Support and Section 151 Officer to make changes to the Pay 
Policy Statement should new legislation be introduced during the 
forthcoming year that has an effect on its content. 

 
559. OUTSIDE BODIES  
 

The Chair confirmed that there were no feedback reports from Outside Bodies to 
present to this meeting 
 
560. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Committee received its Work Programme covering the remainder of the 
Municipal Year. 
 



Subject to approval at the next Corporate Support Committee meeting 
 

375 
 

Corporate Support Committee - 18.01.22 
 

 
 

 One Member outlined that it was disappointing to see that there was only one  
item on the Work Programme for the next meeting of the Committee on 24 March 2022. 
This was surprising in view of the wide ranging functions covered by the Committee and 
so an explanation was sought.    
 

The Chair confirmed that the items proposed for discussion by that Member 
being the ICT & Digital Strategy, Customer Services and Information Management had 
all been considered by the Committee at previous meetings as its Work Programme 
confirmed. The Committee had also undertaken work on its own budget and preparing 
for the Council’s 2022/23 Budget. It was also explained that this work programme only 
covered this municipal year and that the Committee would soon have a work 
programme containing items for the new municipal year 2022/23 to consider.   

 
The Committee then noted its work programme. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 6.52 pm) 
 
 


